dated October 10, 2025 verifying that the portion of Palmer Road, as described as Palmer Road Spur, 
beginning at Palmer Road and traveling in a northeasterly direction through the real property located at 
74 Palmer Road (tax map no. 63.00-1-2), currently owned by Christopher Cox, for five hundred eighty 
eight (588) feet to a dead end and also depicted on the attached Map has not been maintained as a 
highway nor used as a highway by the public for more than twenty (20) years; and  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in accordance with New York Town Highway Law section 205(1),